201 West Main Street Post Office Box 1229 Hamlet, North Carolina 28345



Phone (910) 582-2651 Fax (910) 582-5815 www.hamletnc.us

CITY OF HAMLET SPECIAL MEETING HAMLET CITY HALL- COUNCIL CHAMBERS 201 MAIN STREET, HAMLET, NC 28345 WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2024 1:00 PM

Draft Minutes

Governing Body Present:

Mayor Amy Guinn
Mayor Pro-Tem Abbie Covington
Council Member Eddie Martin
Council Member Oscar Sellers
Council Member Tony Clewis

Staff Present:

Interim City Manager W. Lane Bailey
Assistant City Manager Mackenzie Webb

1. Call to Order

Mayor Guinn called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm.

2. Adoption of Agenda

Council Member Sellers made a motion to adopt the Consent Agenda, Mayor Pro-Tem Covington provided the second. The motion passed unanimously.

3. Sewer Extension Discussion

Interim City Manager Bailey stated there is an issue with billing that needs to be fixed. We have 20 sewer customers who get their water from the county, but sewer from Hamlet. Three customers were delinquent on payments. We need to work with Richmond County to collect these bills.

Mayor Pro-Tem made a motion to accept the sewer extension agreement with addition of adjusting billing issues with county, Council Member Sellers provided the second. The motion passed unanimously.

4. Motion to go into Closed Session per NCGS § 143-318.11 (a)(6) for personnel.

201 West Main Street Post Office Box 1229 Hamlet, North Carolina 28345 Phone (910) 582-2651 Fax (910) 582-5815 www.hamletnc.us

Mayor Pro-Tem Covington motioned to enter closed session. The motion was seconded by Council Member Sellers and passed unanimously.

Mayor Pro-Tem Covington motioned to return to open session. The motion was seconded by Council Member Clewis. The motion passed unanimously.

5. Motion to Adjourn

Mayor Pro-Tem Covington motioned, seconded by Council Member Sellers to adjourn. The motion passed unanimously at 1:57 pm.